Defendant or Defendant’s agent shall provide the Settlement Class 

List to the Settlement Administrator within fourteen (14) days of the entry of the Preliminary 

Approval Order. 

57. “Settlement Fund” means an amount to be paid by, or on behalf of, Defendant 

totaling two million three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,350,000.00 U.S.D.), including any 

interest accrued thereon after payment, this being the full and complete limit and extent of 

Defendant’s obligations with respect to the Settlement. 

58. “Settlement Payment” means the payment to be made via mailed check and/or

[...]

doubt, Settlement Class Members provide acknowledgement, waiver, and release of all Unknown 

Claims at Paragraph 92 herein.   

III. SETTLEMENT FUND 

65. Establishment of Settlement Fund. The total sum owed by Defendant under the 

terms of this Settlement Agreement is Two Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 

Zero Cents ($2,350,000.00 U.S.D.). The “Net Settlement Fund” is the amount of the Settlement 

Fund, plus interest accrued thereon, minus the cost of Notice and Administrative Expenses, 

Settlement Payment(s), Court-approved Fee Award and Expenses, Court-approved Service 

Awards for Class Representatives, and certain Settlement Fund taxes and costs.